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-" 
C O ~ ~ N W E A L T H  OR 

DEPARTMENT 

cOMMOPITWJSAL~ OF PENNSYLVANIA : 
DEPARTMENT OR BANIUNG, B W A U  : 
OF COAIPLIANCE, INVEsnGATIuN 
AND L X C E N S ~  : DOCKET No. 090153 (EM-CO) 

CONSENT AGREEIMENT AND ORDER 

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, acting tbmugh the heepartmmt of Baaking 

('l)e@ment'% B m u  o f  Compliance, Investigation and Licarsing ("Bureau") has investigated 

.tho business practices of Kitk S. Greenhalgh ("Mr. Greenhalglf'). Based on the results of its 

investigation, the Bureau believes that Mr Greeenhalgh violatcd the Mortgage Licensing Act 

("m~'), 7 Pa. C.S. 9 6101, et. seq. The parties to the above capti~nmd matter, in l i o ~  of 

litigation, hmby stipulate that the followjng statements are hue  and correct in the settlement of 

the above-captioned marteT and, htmding to br legally bomd, boreby agree to the tmms of this 

Consent Agteement and Qrder ("0rder33. 

BACKGROUND 

1. The Department is the Commonweali$ o f  Pemylvania's adminifi&tjve agency 

authmked and empowmd to administa and enforce the MLA. 

2. The Bureau is p*jmarily rcsponsiblc for adrmnistering and enforcing the MLA for 
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3, Mx. Crreenhdgh is licmscd by the Departmat aa a mo$gage oliginator for Allied 

Mortgage Group, Inc. YAllisd"), a lender, locatcd at 7 Bala Avenue Ste. 108, Bala Cynwyd, 

Pennsylvania 19004-3205. 

4. Allied is licensed by the Deparhnent, mortgage lender license number 21600. 

5. On or around May 28, 2009, Allied ceased employing Mr. Greenhalgh as a 

mortgage originatox: 

6. Mr. Oreenhalgh. is kas idmf  and a 50% owner of thc mortgage broker 

Commonwealth md'ig Gmup, he. located at 101 W. C h w  St. Ste 2, Palmyra, Pennsylvania 

17078-2300- 

7. Commomealth Fundiag Group, Inc. ("CFO") is licensed by t@ Department, 

mortgegc broker license number 129036. 

8. Mr. G*eaahalgh owns 50% of Keystone Land Settlement, LLC ('Xeystone'l), a 

t!irle agmc located at I01 W. Cherry Street, Suite 2, Palmyra, Penasyivania 17078. 

3. Keystone is an agmt for Stmart Title Guaranty Company ("Stewartl'), a title 

insurance underwriter that issues title jnsurahce policies. 

10. Stewart's corporate office is located in 1980 Post Oak Boulevard, KoustoR 

Texas, 77056, but it docs busb.ess in Permsylvmia. 

11. Mr. Gr~enhdgh, as owner of Keystone, bas direct ~0ntr01 over the opentions of 

Keystone and is responsible for the day to day operations of Keystone. 

VIOLATIONS 

12. On August 17,2009, the Bureau commenced this action agitinst Mr. Greenhala 

by filing an Order to Show Cause alleging violations of the MLA. 
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13. B e  paaies bave agreed to enter into this Order to settle this enfor~ement %tian 

and to avoid the time and ucpmse of going to a 

14. Zf the parties had elected to go m a bearing, the Bureau intended To produce 

evidence demonstrating the: fouowing: 

DjshonW. Fraudulent and Uceal Conduct 

a. On May 18, 2009, the Department bcgan receiving complaints ffom 

pmsylvania consumers dleging that tl~ey had i;e&mmd tlmir mortgag~s but the 

consumers were continu& to receivc mortgag~ bflls from their prjor lendas in addition 

to the mortgage bills Eom the lender8 with which they refinanced their mortgages. 

b. 731 Depamnent initiatedm investigation into the mmm. 

o. Tbe Popartmoat ascertained tbat from February 2009 though Apd. 2009, ' 

at Least 12 c o m a s  had refinanced their mortgage6 an.& after closing on the mortgages 

occurred, the new Inndm had. forwarded the payoff monies to pay off the prior 

mortgages to Keyst0n.e. 

d. In eacb ofthe cases, Keystone was an agmt fir Stewart 

e. As an agent for Stew@ Keystone was required to forward the payoff 

modes to The prior lenders to payoff the prior mortgages. 

f. Mr. Greenhalgh a6 owner- of Keystone h e w  tbat thc monies m e  

supposed to be fwnrded t o  the prior lcnders to ppayoff the pnor mortgages. 

g. However, Mr. Greenhalgh did not fonvard the payofl monies to the prior 

lenders. 

h. By failing to forward the payoff monies to t h ~  prim lenders, Mr. 

Gredaigh mispprupnated the monies. 
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i. To cover up the misappropriation of the monies, in some cases, Mr. 

Greenhalgh continued to pay the consumers' monLl~ly mortgage bus an the p d o ~  

mortgages. 

1 Because Mr. Greenhalgh continued to pay fhe mortgage bills on the prior 

atortgages, in some of the trahsactions, consumers were not aware that thelr prior 

mortgages had not been paid off. 

k. Mr. Gredialgh began to mu out of monies and, as a result, could not 

coutinuc to pay an the consumers' prior morlgages. 

1. It is the Depattmmt's belief that Mr. Ciremhalgh used some or dl of the 

monies to keep his businessw, including the mortgage brolrcrage busirress CFG, afloat. 

m. Mr. Greenhalgh had m i s a p m a t e d  monies in excess of $1.4 million 

from over 12 transactions. 

n. In many of these cases, Mr. Greenhalgh and business tbat he was aEliated 

with ware involved in the trmsndions: cither CFG or Allied originated the mortgagss, 

Albcd Wed the mortgages and Keystone was the title company for all of the 

mortgages. 

o. By misappmpriating the payoff monies, it is the Depastment's position. 

that Nr. Greenhalgh violated Section 6139(a)(3) of the Mortgage Act by en~aging in 

dishonest, fraudulant or ilkgal practices or conduct in a business. 7 Pa. C.S. 95 

6139(a)(3), 614D(b). 

Preliminary Iniunction 

p. As a result of the aformentioned conduck on Am 20, 2009, Stewsti 

filed a lawsuit, in Lcbanon Cowty Pennsylvania against Mr. Greenhalgh, as owna and 
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op-r of Keystone, and against Keystone, among others. See Stwavt Title Guaranty 

CO, v. K ~ t o n e  Land Settlement, LLC,et. al., Docket No. 2009-00971 (C.P. Lebanon 

,4pd20,2009) ("Stmart Action'"). 

q. On the same day, the Lebanon County Court of Common Pleas issued a 

injunction against Keystone and Mr. Greenhalgh enjoining thtm, among 

othcss, from transacting any business in behatf of Stewart which includes, but is not 

Ilnitai to, fbrwar8ing payoff monies to the ~ r i o r  lenders. 

r. It is the Depamnent's position that MI. Greenhalgh violated Sectim. 

6199(a)(5) +he MLA whcn he ww '"tmponrily enjoined by a corn of competent 

jutisdiction from ragaging in or continaing conduct or z practice jnwlving an aspect of 

thcrnmtgage loan business." 7 Pa C.S. $8  6139(a)(5), 6140f.b). 

s, Since the issuance of  tbe prelimimy injundion, Mr. Grmrbdgh, and 

other parties to the matter, entered inio a S~pulatim a d  C~nsmt Drdw dismissing the 

complaint a g d t  them as defendants and entering j udpen t  in favor of Stewart in 

ihe amount of $1,499.353.96. 

15. I fthe p a ~ e s  had eieoted to go to z hearjng on the matter, Mi.. Greenhalfi would 

have aisputcd the factual allegations set forth in Paragraph 1,4 of this Ordm but agrees to  tor 

into the Ordm with the Dep-cnt, without admitting to any wrongdoing, for the pu-poses of 

eettlement 

Authoritv of rhe Deuartmq 

16. Section 6138(a)(4) of the MLA provides the Depmcnl: with mtboriry ro issue 

' ordm as may be necessary for the proper conduct of the mortgage loan business md tho 

enfomcment of thciVlLA. 7 Pa. C.S. 5 6138(a)(4). 
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17.  Section 61.38(a)(5) of the .MLA provides the Departmmt with The a~Xhority to 

"blrohibit or permanently removc a person or licensee responsiblc for a violation of this chapter 

from working in the present capacity or in any other capacity of the person or l i c a e e  related lo 

aotivities regulated by the department" 7 Pa. C.S. (i 613%(a)(5). 

18, Section 6138(a)(6) of the MLA providns the Deparhent with thc authority to 

"[olrdq a pmon or licensee to make rcstitutim for actual darnagcs to consumers caused by any 

violation of this chapter." 7 Pa. C.S. 5 6138(a)(6). 

19. Section 614001) of the MIA provides, in relevant p& that "[a] person licensed 

under this chapter or dimtor, offioer, owner, partner, mployee or agent of a licensee who 

violates a provision of this chapter or who commits any action which wouid subject thc licensee 

to suspension, revocation or nonrencwal, under section 6139 may be fined by the department up 

to $10,000 for each offimse." 7 Pa C.S. 8 6140fi). 

RnIEF 

20, Concctivc Action. Upon the Effective Date ofthis Orda: 

a. Mr. Chcdnhalgh. shall immediately surrender bis moflgage originator 

license to the D~artmmt, 

b. Mr. Greenhalgh shall immediately divest himself of any ownership 

interest in Commonwealth %ding Group, IQC. 

c. Mr. Grsenl~aigh shalI immediately cease and desist kom e n g a h  in the 

mortgage loan business in any way, including, but not limited to, advdsing, causing to 

be dvwrtised, solititing, negotiadng or arranging or o f f ~ ~ g  to make or making 

mortgage loans. 
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21, prohibition Upon the Effective Date of this Order, Mr. Chenhalgh, as a naturnl 

person 01 as a corporation or as any other f o m  of organj.mtion of any kind whatsoever, shall bo 

pIokbitd fmm ngotiating, arranging, advertisingag, soliciting, originating, or placing mortgage 

loans directly or indirectly into the primary market for consideration fclr the runinder of his 

n a m l  life. 

22. Fine, In the Order to Show Causc, the Depmhent sought a h e  amaunt of not 

less &an $130,900 a ~ i d  Mr. Greerrhalgb for thc aforementioned violations of the U. 

Howqvm, bncauscMr. Grembalgb has a judgmat against b.im in the amount of $1,499,535.96, 

resulting Born tbe Stewatt Action, and because he has produced evidence to the DqarL'rnent 

demonstrating tbat be is unable to pay the minimum fine requested, $130,000, the Dcparlment 

wiU hold the. fine in abeyance. 

The &e will remain in abeyance, unless the Departcnent as~&ains that Mr. G7eenhalgh 

is engaged in the mortgage loan business at any time &a the Effective Date of this Order. 

Should the Depattment asomtain that MI. Grecnhalgb i s  engaging h the mortgage loan bwinoss, 

in a y  mmner, after the Effccti~e Datc of this Order, Mr. &&gh shall pay the Depa,rknent a 

$130,000 fie and will be subject to any o t lm additional onforccmmt action that thc Department, 

in its discdon, may p m c .  

23. Restitution. The Bureau understands that the consumers' prior mortgages have 

been paid off and, as a resrrlt, thc Bureau docs not require Mr. Gredalgh to  take any additional 

steps in this regard Wou~ever, this Order does not preclude any consumers Gected by the 

degcd conduct from seeking otherrcmedies to which they arc entitled to at law. 
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FURrBER PROVISIONS 

24, Conaunt Mr. ~ e n l t a l g l ~  hereby knowingly, willingly, volmtarily and 

irrevocably coments to the mtry o f  Chis Drdcr pursuant to tho Bmeau's order authority under the 

MLA md agrees that he ~mderstan s all of the tenns and conditions contained herejja hk. 1 mssnhalgh, by volmtaiIy cntnin into this Order, waives my right to a hearing or appeal 

concerning the terms, conditions an or penalties set forth in this Order. 

25. ResoIution of Enfo~ernent AcW'oa This Order resolvee. this matiar entitled 

Commonwealth ofPenn8ytvaniu, Departmerit of Banking, LSureau of Compliance, Investigatioti 

azdlicnnsing v. aYeerrhalgh, Docket No. 090153 (ENF-OX) (August 17,2009). 

26. Publication The Depmtmcnt will publish this Order pursuant to jts tsuihority in 

Se~tiori302.A.(s) of the Depamneni ofBanking Code. 71 P.S. 3 733-302.kt5). 

27. Entire Aaeoment. This Order contains the ~rhole agremcnt between the parties. 

There are no 0 t h ~  terms, obligations, covenants, represmtations, statements, conditions, or 

othawisc, of any kind whatsocvcr concerning this Omla. This Order may be mended in 

d 6 n g  by mutual agwanent by the Bureau andm. Greenhalgh. 

Z8. Bindine Narure. The Department 4 Mr. @eenhal& intcnd to be and are legally 

bound by the tnms of this Order. 

29. @xi&. This Order is antered into by thc partics upon full opporhity for legal 

advice from legal coun6el. 

30. Effectiveness. Mr. Qreenhaigb hereby stipulates and agrees b a t  Lbe Order shall 

become effective cn the date that tbe Bureau executes the Order ('Zffeectivc Date"). 
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31. 0 ) .  

a. The Department mms all of its ridlts, duties, ad authority to enforce 

all statutes, ides and regulations under its jurisdiction against Mr. Reenhalgh in the 

fiture regarding all matters nor resolved by this Order. 

b. Mr. Greenhalgh acknowledges and ngrees that this Oda i s  only binding 

upon fie Dep&nent and mt any other locd, state or federal agency, department or 

office regardingmattcrs within this Order. 

32. Autb&aEion. The parties below are authorized to wecute this Order and legally 

bind their mspective patios. 

33. Countmmts. This Order may be executed in separate countmyarts and by 

facsimile. 

34. ms. The titles wed to i d d f y  t he  paragaphs of tbis documcnt are for the 

convenience of reference only and do not control the interpretation of this document. 
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WHEREFORE, m oonsidet'stion o f  Kke fareforegoing, jaduding the recikl pmgq~hs .  tb 

Dqartmepn aud Mr. * d ~ l g h ,  inLm@ to be legany bomd, da h e b y  uamte this w t  

Agreement and MK. 

FOR TEE COMMORWEALTE OF ~ 3 S Y L 1 7 ~  
DEPARTMENT OF BANIUNG, BUREAU OF 

hilr II/. ~ELLWYAA j~ 
(P& Name] 


